CRRSAA Program Guidelines Resolution G-21-43

The California Transportation Commission (Commission) intends to adopt the following policies and procedures for the CRRSAA Program. The CRRSAA Program is funded from the Non-STIP regional distribution of the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act of 2021 funds (COVID Relief Funds).

- **Schedule**: The Commission intends to adopt the guidelines for the CRRSAA Program at the May 12-13, 2021 Commission meeting.
- **Funding**: The total funding available for the CRRSAA Program is \$182,364,599.
- Apportionment Distribution: The apportionment distribution for the CRRSAA
 Program approved on March 14, 2021 is consistent with the formula distribution of
 the Surface Transportation Block Grant Program with a minimum guarantee of
 \$200,000 for each county.
- Eligibility: Project eligibility for the CRRSAA program is outlined in the Highway
 Infrastructure Programs Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental
 Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Guidance and includes all activities eligible
 under the Surface Transportation Block Grant Program in addition to: routine
 maintenance; operations; personnel, including salaries of employees or contractors;
 debt service payment; availability payments and coverage for other revenue losses.
- Allocations: The allocation of funding for the CRRSAA Program will not be included as part of the annual allocation of federal funding to the Department of Transportation (Caltrans). The following will be the allocation process:
 - 1. Allocation of a Project List: Prior to obligation of funds, a region must submit a project list that identifies each project that will receive COVID Relief funding through the CRRSAA Program to Caltrans. The list may be for the region's full apportionment or reflect a portion of available funding. The project list must include project name(s), brief description, the amount of COVID Relief funding that is requesting for each project (rounded to the nearest thousand), and total project cost. No region may program more than their regional apportionment. The Commission will allocate to Caltrans the total amount of CRRSAA funding that is supported by this list. The Director of Caltrans is authorized to sub-allocate the CRRSAA funds to individual projects that are enumerated on a project list approved by the Commission. If a list that only requests partial funding is presented and approved by the Commission, the region may amend its project list to request the remaining funds at any time prior to October 2023.
 - 2. **Obligation Amount:** If there are changes to project estimates for Commission allocated projects that require less or more funding at time of obligation, the Caltrans Director is delegated the authority to approve changes to individual

- project allocations to allow the advertisement, award, and completion of contracts so long as the total of such increase does not exceed 20% of the amount on the list approved by the Commission and the total allocated or obligated by that region does not exceed that region's total CRRSAA funding.
- 3. Allocation Amendments: With the exception to Section 2 above, any changes to the project(s) on a Commission's approved list, shall be submitted to the Commission for an allocation amendment. The Commission will approve the amended list at a Commission meeting. The deadline to obligate this funding is September 2024. In order to ensure no federal funding is lost to the state, allocation amendments will not be considered after the October 2023 Commission meeting. This will allow the state, in coordination with the regions, a year to obligate and repurpose the funds so that all COVID Relief funds are utilized. Any regional funds not obligated by June 2024 will be transferred to the state for obligation.
- 4. **Timing:** The Commission may approve project lists at any Commission meeting after approval of these guidelines. A list may not be approved or amended after October 2023 (see Section 3 above). CRRSAA Program funds not obligated by September 2024 will lapse.
- 5. **Submittal:** Regions will submit their project list to Caltrans Division of Local Assistance (Local Assistance). Local Assistance will compile all lists and place it on the Commission's Agenda in one book item.
- Federal Statewide Transportation Improvement Program: Projects receiving funding from the CRRSAA Program must be programmed in the Federal Statewide Transportation Improvement Program, if required to do so under the Act.
- Local Assistance Process: Other than the allocation requirement above, the CRRSAA Program will follow the existing Local Assistance process for obligation and implementation.
- State Exchange: Local Assistance shall establish a process by which rural and small urbanized areas with a population less than 200,000 may request state exchange. Urbanized areas with a population of 200,000 or greater, as identified in the Federal Highway Administration apportionment notice dated January 15, 2021, are not eligible for state exchange. Local Assistance in coordination with the Division of Budgets will make the determination as to whether the state can approve these requests. The allocation process, reporting requirements, and all other requirements of these guidelines shall apply to all agencies receiving state funds in lieu of the federal funds. Projects funded with state-only funds are subject to Article 19 restrictions.
- Reporting: Local Assistance will report projects that have been obligated, date of obligation and the dollar amount of the obligation on a quarterly basis beginning in December 2021.